Test Laboratory:
7Layers AG
Borsigstrasse 11
40880 Ratingen
Germany
Note:
The following test results relate only to the devices specified in this document. This report shall not be reproduced in parts
without the written approval of the test laboratory.

Equipment under
Test
Type Designation Serial No. HW
Status
SW
Status
- – – – – –
2.4 Auxiliary Equipment
For the purposes of this test report, auxiliary equipment is defined as equipment which is
used temporarily to enable operational and control features especially used for the tests
of the EUT which is not used during normal operation or equipment that is used during
the tests in combination with the EUT but is not subject of this test report. It is necessary
to configure the system in a typical fashion, as a customer would normally use it.
But nevertheless Auxiliary Equipment can influence the test results.
Short
Description
Equipment under
Test
Type Designation Serial No. HW
Status
SW
Status
- – – – – –
2.5 EUT Setups
This chapter describes the combination of EUTs and equipment used for testing. The
rationale for selecting the EUTs, ancillary and auxiliary equipment and interconnecting
cables, is to test a representative configuration meeting the requirements of the
referenced standards.
Setup Combination of EUTs Description and Rationale
Setup_01 EUT A setup for radiated radio measurements
Test report Reference: MDE_DATA_1405_FCCj Page 10 of 32
2.6 Operating Modes
This chapter describes the operating modes of the EUTs used for testing.
2.6.1 Test Channels
UNII-Subband 1 UNII-Subband 2A UNII-Subband 2C UNII-Subband 3
5150 - 5250 MHz 5250 - 5350 MHz 5470 - 5725 MHz 5725 - 5825 MHz
Bottom Middle Top Bottom Middle Top Bottom Middle Top Bottom Middle Top
36 44 48 52 56 64 100 120 140 149 157 165
5180 5220 5240 5260 5280 5320 5500 5600 5700 5745 5785 5825
2.6.2  Datarates
SISO:
         WLAN a-mode; 6 Mbit/s
WLAN n-Mode; 20 MHz; 72.2 Mbit/s
2.7 Special software used for testing
The Windows program “SRU” is used to control the WLAN module.
2.8 Product labelling
2.8.1 FCC ID label
Please refer to the documentation of the applicant.
2.8.2 Location of the label on the EUT
Please refer to the documentation of the applicant.
Test report Reference: MDE_DATA_1405_FCCj Page 11 of 32
3 Test Results
3.1 Undesirable Emissions / General Field Strength Limits; Restricted
Band and Radiated Emission Limits, Band Edge
Standard FCC Part 15, Subpart C & E
The test was performed according to: ANSI C 63.4
3.1.1 Test Description
The radiated emissions measurements were made in a typical installation configuration.
The measurement procedure is implemented into the EMI test software ES-K1 from R&S.
1. Measurement up to 30 MHz
The Equipment Under Test (EUT) was set up on a non-conductive table in the anechoic
chamber.
The Loop antenna HFH2-Z2 is used.
Step 1: pre measurement
- Anechoic chamber
- Antenna distance: 10 m
- Detector: Peak-Maxhold
- Frequency range: 0.009 - 0.15 and 0.15 – 30 MHz
- Frequency steps: 0.1 kHz and 5 kHz
- IF–Bandwidth: 0.2 kHz and 10 kHz
- Measuring time / Frequency step: 100 ms
Intention of this step is, to determine the radiated EMI-profile of the EUT. Afterwards the
relevant emissions for the final measurement are identified.
Step 2: final measurement
For the relevant emissions determined in step 1, an additional measurement with the
following settings will be performed. Intention of this step is to find the maximum
emission level.
- Open area test side
- Antenna distance: according to the Standard
- Detector: Quasi-Peak
- Frequency range: 0.009 – 30 MHz
- Frequency steps: measurement at frequencies detected in step 1
- IF–Bandwidth: 200 Hz - 10 kHz
- Measuring time / Frequency step: 100 ms
2. Measurement above 30 MHz and up to 1 GHz
Step 1: Preliminary scan
Preliminary test to identify the highest amplitudes relative to the limit.